

Republic of the Philippines Supreme Court Manila

FIRST DIVISION

NOTICE

Sirs/Mesdames:

Please take notice that the Court, First Division, issued a Resolution dated May 5, 2021 which reads as follows:

"A.C. No. 11986 [Formerly CBD Case No. 13-3795] (Ma. Lolita Santos and Estrelita Camontoy v. Atty. Joventino V. Diamante).

The June 6, 2015¹ and April 19, 2017² Notices of Resolution of the Board of Governors (Board) of the Integrated Bar of the Philippines are **NOTED**. Considering that the findings of fact, conclusions of law, and recommendation of the Investigating Commissioner in the attached May 13, 2015 Report and Recommendation,³ as approved and adopted by the Board, are supported by the evidence on record and by applicable laws, the Court **ADOPTS** and **APPROVES** these findings and recommendation, and resolves to **DISMISS** the complaint against Atty. Joventino V. Diamante.

SO ORDERED."

By authority of the Court:

LIBRADA C. BUENA
Division Clerk of Court

9444

by:

MARIA TERESA B. SIBULO Deputy Division Clerk of Court

142

- over - two (2) pages ...



¹ *Rollo*, pp. 239-240.

² Id. at 237-238.

³ Id. at 241-249.

Mses. Ma. Lolita Santos & Estrelita Camontoy Complainants No. 40 Malakas Street, Teachers Village, Diliman, 1101 Quezon City Atty. Joventino V. Diamante Respondent No. 201, FNE Plaza, Cor. Regalado Extension, Fairview 1118 Quezon City

Integrated Bar of the Philippines 1605 Pasig City

Office of the Bar Confidant (x) Supreme Court

Public Information Office (x)
Library Services (x)
Supreme Court
(For uploading pursuant to A.M.
No. 12-7-1-SC)

Philippine Judicial Academy (x) Supreme Court



142

UR

& NAF